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3 1
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|
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1= Chipset
EC_TEMP1E® [
CODEC )
D iTE® :\
PCIEX2 Super I/0 =
=
F_AUDIO 8
- e T e
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12 ERIEEERER

PCI-E 5.0/4.00% Bus CPU CLK+/- (100 MHz)
X16/x8/x4 (%) x4
DDR5 5200/4800 MT/s
1M.2SSD _ﬂﬂ ;
s (M2A_CPU) T
spl BIOS
«©
5 = AM5 CPU  |BusL{ " 1p
i T
o o
& ~ eSPI[ iTE®
Bus | Super I/0
i 2w [T
T = AsMedi Usee] ™| 2USBA" USB Type-C*,
S— i (%)
I with DP ) Alt mode
MIC—  cobec
Line Out — * — —| 1 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
S/PDIF Out — ESS ES9118 DAC
=
@
(&}
o
PCI-E 4.0 Bus 1 USB Type-C®,
o _:l with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
@g,_ AMD Chipset —@ 4 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
4 SATA3.0
2M.2SSD
(M2D_SB, M2B_SB) —D 2 USB 2.011.1
=
[0}
o
o
PCI-E 4.0 Bus | ] 1UsB32Gen2 Type-A
X2 x2
255D —@ 4USB 3.2 Gen 1
| |(M2E_sB) AMD Chipset
N
5 —@ 4USB 2.011.1
S
e PCI-E Bus
X1 |x2 |x2
M.2 WIFI| | Marvell® AQtion || Marvell® AQtion
L AQC113C AQC113C
10GbE LAN 10GbE LAN
RJ45 RJ45
LAN LAN
(iF) RASZFIMIEKCPUTME
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X870E AORUS XTREME Al TOP=E#g- 15
ERAFMH- 1K
BRI 148
Reg- 1%

DDR Wind Blade - 14R
SATA HEZ:- 25%
RS - 15
BOR%- 2%

G Connector - 14
BEARNG- 25

ESSential USB DAC- 140
M.2S# - 44
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TR ER,

« REHMBE G EETIRAREER, BEHINEONEECRESE S,

SN F IR EREREMAI S B MM LB R4 A £ E K,
SRR, oAb IE 28 (CPU) S N TR & B, R iFHE ERAERFIR, B LREHEFE
R, iETENET18, FHeaift s By LUy EaE,

© FRERREZH, BEEMEFRRSBFHELEN,
o LIEEERESUARR AR R TR R RE_E B SKRT, SRR RME R RR 2 X A,
« FEFRRIRERNEHER R MR R EE IR B XKE R EREE,

HEFRRIERIEHEM AR IREHHIE R RIRLEC Efi &,
BB 22 1B AR LR BRI T, B SIS B IR SRR

c EMERARBELNEREFRETR ESEMEIEN,

« BRBREENHEES TR,
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FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

AMD AM5HETE, 3255

AMD $:4 9000 5L E2 28/

AMD 4 8000F FIAbE2 28/

AMD %t 7000% 51 4b 32 2§
(BEREMEE AT XL ERTIR)

FiNagc| +  AMD X870E
% #5DDR5 5200/4800 MT/s

A

* & O 0o o

44~DDR5 DIMM{#&, ] 37 #751%256 GB (B—1H1& 7 564 GBAR)
XHREERFREA

7 #FECC Un-buffered DIMM/non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM K75
37#5AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) & Extreme Memory
Profile (XMP) R 755%

(CPUF 7755 B AL B FTRE S R4 ST RFH A FF 55 2K B, 3 FEFIDRAMAR
¥ E, BERENNEHNEESHIR.)

ERIIEE .

H X #FAMD Radeon™ R 7Rith i B4 32 28 +ASMedia USB4®H= Hill25 :
24~USB4® USB Type-C®#£M, Z#FUSB4RDPH AR REH, AT
S HE143840x2160@240 HzBg 4> i
* 7#DP 1.4k A K% HDR,
HFZ4HAMD Radeon™ B A I AbFE2E .
1/ HDMIEEA, AT #EiE 4096x2160@60 HzR 43 R
* Z4HHDMI 2.1k A B HDCP 2.3%HDR,
Y X FEFHRA TR EHDMI 2.1 TMDSHISERI#EO,
AN ETIRHDMIFER, AT S #553%1920x1080@30 HzBY 43 &
* SZHEEHDMI 1.4RR AR,
(BRINEERT AR IS EE AMCPUM B E R, )

* & o+ o

£ R Realtek® ALC1220:85 ¢
* IR B SRR A R A B S H FL X FDSDESRE S
£ RESS ES9118 DACHES
7#%DTS:X® Ultra
7 #%High Definition Audio
T HF2/4/515E
* B E SRR AT A E T E ST B, BERESAEEE A,
BHNEREEE,
S $%S/PDIF#H

2

£ % 2 FiMarvell® AQtion AQC113C 10GbE M £& 1t
(10 Gbps/5 Gbps/2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

*

LB ERER

Qualcomm?® Wi-Fi 7 QCNCM865 (PCB rev. 1.0)
802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 7 F§2.4/5/6 GHz T L35 EL
BLUETOOTH 5.4
735 11be 320MHz L LB (S HR 4
MediaTek Wi-Fi 7 MT7927, RZ738 (PCB rev. 1.1)
802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 371&2.4/5/6 GHz LS EL
BLUETOOTH 5.4
% 4Z11be 320MHz T L& i@ {5 HR e
(ERRfEHEEEEERRERIEEMERER. )
* Wi-Fi 7R 52 22 T BE £ T Windows 11 SVRRZASEI ST, Windows 10i&H 12
HEAERIRENFE o
**Wi-Fi 736 GHz il ORI ASE 4 S B T S ERIBEER R
I FRRAS AT BER B HT, AR RIESE Wi-Fi AR BRI,
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*

11NPCI-E x163H1&(PCIEX16), & TFCPU:
» AMD £t 9000/7000 & FIAbIEES, X#PCle 5.0 x16iE1THIH&
» AMD £t % 8000% 5!|-Phoenix 14b3E8E, S73%PCle 40K x81E1THIE
» AMD £t % 8000%%!-Phoenix 24b3E2E, x#PCle 4.0% x41Z1T &
* BFPCIEX16TEESPCIEXSIEE L =58, BTl LPCIEXSIRIEREY B
+BF, PCIEX164RIER = X8 IETo
* PCIEX16 5PCIEX8H1E (X 45 B FENVMe SSD, HR L —ik BFAT5
W EPCIEX161HE,
14 PCI-E x163&E1&(PCIEX8), EFCPU:
» AMD %t 9000/7000R 542 EE, X#5PCle 5.0 X811 THIH&
* LE FHAMD i 8000Z Fll-Phoenix 155Phoenix 243222 fF, PCIEXSHH1E
M EfEA
EF&ERA:
14 PCI-E x163@1&, 374%PCle 4.0 x2iE1TMH&(PCIEX2)
* AFPCIEX2HAIE SM2E_SBIRE £ =38, BT HM2E_SBiRE R F
Fit, PCIEX24& EEMI T 3% 1 o

FiEiz&EO

*

14"M.2§E#E(M2A_CPU), EFCPU, x#Socket3, Mkey, type 2511012210/
2580/2280 SSD:
» AMD i 9000/7000&R 542 EE, X#5PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD %t 7 8000% %!-Phoenix 14b3E25, 373%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD £t 8000% 5!-Phoenix 24b 322, X #5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
2/ "M.24E##(M2D_SB. M2B_SB), Ttk 4 48, S5 Socket3, Mkey, type
22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
14 M.24E & (M2E_SB), BTk A, Z#FSocket 3, M key, type
22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x2 SSD
44~SATA 3.0#0
NVMe SSD3Z#%#3#RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 55 RAID 10

* RAID 5%3& FiFAMD %t 9000Z 51 4b 3288,
SATARE £ 7 % ##RAID 0. RAID 15RAID 10

usB

E-FCPU+ASMedia USB4®%= i 25 :
24-USB4® USB Type-Co#£ O 7S &0

ETFCPU:
14USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARE (41 f8) ZE /S EIO

ETRRA:

- 1/ USB Type-C®#[M, 3x3#%USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, X MHEL4k M EHRK
USBHaEEREH
54~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥E (41 f2) ZE/F &0
44NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#0, FH2HMHEL M ER A USBIEEEREH
6NUSB 2.0/1.13 0 (24MEFHIO, 4N FE LB HEE N ERAUSB
S )

m PR

* ¢ 6 O 0 o

11~24 PIN =R {4 FE 35
2/N8 PIN CPU fitFa 5 EE
14~CPUJXL B3 {7 FEE

14N CPUSXL 5/ 7k ZR 47 [
4N B G X R 7 EE

N ARG KR IK IR T EE




ﬁ R AR R

3/ A4 F2RGB Gen2 LEDAT i BB 547 /B8
11NRGB LEDXT #5 FL i 1 B

44 SATA 3.080

44M.2 SSDFtE

2N BGRZR ST

IR B LR

1 I E E SRR

11USB Type-Co#&EE, Z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
24~USB 3.2 Gen 13ERE

2/4~USB 2.0/1.14 &

1A PR E A iU R JEE

1A-HDMIFEO )

112 & I AR EE (BRHE BEGC-TPM2.0 SPI V24§ )
1 ERRHE

M RGEERT

N RGEEHH

19N B BRCMOSEHE £

HESN =

§ | FEORE
e

L R R R R K R R R R N R I T R R R I I . I R . R R

14~Q-Flash Plus#z4l

14~ EBRCMOS$i #4540

14 "HDMIFE[A

24~USB4° USB Type-C® (DP )3
61-USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARE (4 5)
2/NUSB 2.01.13#0

2 RJ-45MLHEEO

2D REHEO(2T2R)
I EO

2 EIEEO

CELE

*

ESREITE® 1/0 #2HilEx

TR

* ¢ 6 o 0o o

R R
g ol
Rl
K% R G IE AL
R P &
B RERUER
* BB ERE KRS RE SRR E R BRI RE o

RS

BIOS

* & o o

14~256 Mbit flash
{ 24 AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

(F) REIFRMEKCPUME,




*

S #GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)

. MM TR
* CCCHIHFHBEFEBARREMMAMESR; RIEFITFHITREBS K

ERHMETAR

+  Z¥Q-Flash

¢ $%Q-Flash Plus

¢ 7 #rSmart Backup
P T2 14 +  Norton® Internet Security (OEMAR %)

¢ LAN bandwidth management software

* ATHREEEBLIEER, RECELRE,
BIERS +  Z#HWindows 11 64-bit
(EEREMEE AT IFNRIERS)

s o E-ATX#H%; 30.5cmx 26 9cm

* PR SE X R R R ERBENHNA, BEMENHEER, BABITHEM,

o BEREMG[RESITHIEERF] TE M EEHNIERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 RRPRUWEIFEEHBRRER
f EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S

.

.

EWIARTE RICPUR T L EMEI T FEERE,
(BEREMIE AR X ZFHICPUTIR)

RIECPUZ AT, IE S FRIRXH, RIERRE,

EHINCPURE—SHIIGLE, H A EEIR, CPUS AR NCPUIEIE N (SLE#IACPU
AL f AL E RCPURIE LM ORI E),

TBECPURMERHRBAE

TECPUBIARU B AR RIS SE BT, P120/ahee i, BN e SHCPURIIRER
BRIEERCPUMAEIZ BINE, BN AR IWEE RS E E IR EBEERREE
B, EAx s B FEMIMET & F IR ARG MREEW ARG REREBY
FRERE, BT EBROEIAE, Fl30: CPU. B+, N7Fsk. BEERIRE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

uDuDDuUDU\JU

=REhiEE
BRI E

AMS5 CPU ##&

=fACPU e
BRI E

AMS5 CPU

ENBLE .

ﬁ ERE CPURIEZABRAEIE, KRPESERKT CPUHREELSEONA

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw

-12-



B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ % CPUTBIEHITY TR BSMET -

@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL Ak,

O UFIEKELE LEHNBRRY
%, BCPUIEHESE L& m LK
I, ERtEE EERNBERPED
S—EIE,

(2]

ILFHEHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU B
E—HHEE (ZREIET) X
CPUEHIE LM —sTRI& (S R2H
CPU ERIM A FiEE LN ) 8
BHN.

(3]

WECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=H, gEEBAfETERINME,
WHBERIPESEDEE, BH
BREIATER %

* AR CPU IS, B RIECPU
B, IEBERARIPSEERERE FE,

CPUSRIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITH CPU IERHEHIH TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
xE:t Lok LS




C. RIRMMME
CPURHE TR RS REBHARE . (EFRBRRE RIS RIBRIETERBBRRE A, &
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

HEERETHAI CPU L5 Rk —
BEBHBRE.

2]

Type A:

BEARERINE A E CPU fRIEH
E—Mna, BES—aKMma
18 N HE ) A4 CPU &R EE A T 2 o
B RUE R AT AN E EEEA
0%,

Type B:

B EIEB B CPU R & R A9 I /> 42
“EBK CPUREME, BEBH
FXUES B T A 45 58 3 o T AR R AE,
B AE IR Lk AE 1-23-4 X B
KRR, REHE.

@ D

(O >3

* & FType BECHAXUB Y, ZESH BRI A2 Fp AR L
BB L—R TR B, EEN-2-3-4HIRF 5
HNE—E, HRFTHRLBHE,

(3]

BEREEHARBHEREZENE
R B CPU B 3 XU 5 BB IR 46
(CPU_FAN), BDSERL CPU B#AMUE I

§§§O




244 BERMFR

E;Fﬂﬁ#zélﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ BHERUTHER:
& ﬁﬁ%ﬁ)ﬂﬁﬁﬁE’]WT?%M’T%ZETEISEE*&E’J&% L, BiEERERSE. | hE. &
E. BN ES, (BERENGEEOF XTI HNNFEEEERTIR)
s ERENGFEEZH, BEEWEERIREXH, LRERIRSE,
. AEEZEHRIET, ERANNAESR, AEEHTERE, WFELZIEREN
ﬁmo
o RIENTFEM, ESBTEMDDRS_AQHEEFHALLE,

K ATFERREEW: Ny

DDR5.A1 | DDR5.A2 | DDRS.BI | DDR5_B2 DRAM
EREE - v - -
I ML - v .- v REFIRINRNERREES
A FHTEE v v v v maeﬂﬁiﬁﬁﬁ‘h REERERTRLT
(v: REREE, - RERENESR) SR, KU EREIETHREE,
(*: RHWBEAFERLAR) 1ﬁz}%§@f§*4*mq’—*o

0o0oo 0ooo

E[T DDR5_A1
S DDR5 A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

WBERFREAR

I FRE B4 N FEBEH L HIGEENF LA (Dual Channel Technology), RHHNTFH
/&, BIOSSBEG M FEMMERERE, HEANEENTFEEN, NFEEIHSLENTE
SHINAE SRR,

N MBS AL B E (Channel):

» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» i#iEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

B FCPUMIIRE], HEEANBERNFRRA, ERENFFHFERUATIRA:
1 MRARK—ZNEE, TERNWBENFRRAR,
2. MRERRMIH UL AES, BEWEERBRNANTFEEMERRE. M. EE, Hit),




DDR Wind Blade

B& 55 B MEAYDDR Wind Blade & A MTE S B ET & T, 8T EEEHE NUBRTEESE U TRR),
AT LLEEDDRIE E Ma s iR B, FHR ML IEEGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, Fz s dL))i%
ERBERIZITIEN R B EEREMNEE A [ F~RINEEN 4 | - [FAN Control ] AIi5tRH,

¥ THNESE PMIC IREEENMHEE  GIGABYTE Control Center

SYS_FAN4 T T

FAN5_PUMP

FANG_PUMP ® AR R RS
_ - REKESE

FAN7_PUMP 2 % [DDR ] ®

FANS_PUMP T

BRERERSEFEUATAMREA N, RIETM/E, BHDDR Wind Blade MERIFLEEREX
FrTF4PMICIE FE IR B KU R EE
|. |8 45 B T ZE 4L 46 (156 FA R B 4 £2)

7 .F 2
iem,

AN
wf@l
7

() DDRIEFEMSZ m RATEERA LB MMTERR A SHIL, STFERRESEMENERI BEiH,
* LRE RS E, SRR RETESE A,

-16 -



25 BEIEFE

EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNILE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMIESEEIFRAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIRR i A,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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26 RAHIREEONE

e e
%%@

® Q-Flash Plus}g$gt=
Q-Flash PlustR & F R 48 LSS IR ) IRA T EHBIOS, BT EZEEFEREANVE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiR 1 BIS IR BN H BN BURIEE , 151TRTQ-Flash PlusiZl S FFEA AR (R R FF
A ETELXT), Q-Flash Plustz$AIRIIR IS 1B R EBIOSE #i4ER
o BFRCMOSEIEIRH
FI BB CMOSE IR IR H v IA7E A E RS MR AICMOSELHE (B 40 : BIOSIZ B)iEMR, EIZIH
TiEEE,
o {EFABRCMOSEITRIRAAT, 1E &KXKMM BIEHHREIELE,
A o ABNEFHIIRE TERBRCMOSEIIEIZHA, TN RLIGLEIXH, FEATREEK
BIERE R R,
o SERRCMOSEIREHH MG, B NBIOSEL N H ™~ Fii%{&(Load Optimized Defaults)
HETENEEE(EENZMIEN [BIOSTEFZE | B9,
@ USB3.2Gen 2 Type-AlEA(Lt8)
IHFEOS$5USB 3.2 Gen 2#1#%, FAT3EATUSB 3.2 Gen 1%USB 2.0811&, #E AT L ZE#EUSB
wEEIEO,
® HDMIER

Hnml WZEORFATFHDCP 2.384& B 2 #Dolby TrueHDEDTS HD Master
................................. AudioF SIS S8, AT S35 51£192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME 8514
Ho B LEE T FHDMIEON B R ZE k3O, HDMIFE AR R £ 3551%4096x2160@60 Hz
KIS R, IR BHESKEFR ERNEREME AR,

YERIRHOMIREG, BB E BN TUL L &R AHOMI (LIETEHREERE
BRERGEMARRE),

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AjE (41 8) (Q-Flash Plusi&n)
IHFEEOS4%USB 3.2 Gen 2#1%&, FAT3EATUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0811&, #E AT L iZEH#EUSB
B&ZE MO, $14TQ-Flash Plus R, I UEEEE IbiEO,

6 USB4® USB Type-Co} [ (DP 27)
MO 35 H7 A USBA® USB Type-CRDPRRHIH, #EATLZEHEUSB4® USB Type-CONEE
TRESE(E A E AR EDPE R3S, EEDPE RESRT, A X 4551£3840x2160@240 Hz
MR, LERFAZFNSBESKRIEEERANEREMERRE, iEORZFHFUSB4®
Mg B R A E KGRI, FHAT3EATUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1
RUSB 2.0811&, & ATLEREUSBIZ & ZE O,

(F—) BHERBNQ-Flash PlusIhaE, EERKZMiLE I [ F~RINGENE | B,
(D) REXFHEMZKCPUTIE,

-18-



P 01 (RJ-45)
e M 2k 3 O 2 5 1% M (Gigabit Ethernet), Rt % = B EAN, EHIERSH A 53410 GB
(10 Gbps)o MZHEOE RATHLEAINT:

EEIETRAT  BITIERAT R EHERAT : IBATHETRAT :
rl_, = SRS | Bt SIS | Bt
@ RREAT | RHIEEE 10 Gbps A’ EBURT

ST & % & ZE 5Gbps/ 5 TAEHBE

MEED 2.5 Gbps/ 1 Gbps/ 100 Mbps

USB 2.0M1.1#&R

I3 ST RRUSB 2.0 184, AT LUEREUSBIR & ZE kO,

R&#ZO(2T2R)

EEREEIEO,

@ BREMI TR ERLEN, TRREBFHREFEZRNR IFo

iR/ A ERY\

IO E L,

E R/ EH Y\ T

O AZ T RUERETL,

BFkamtign

MR AT F N ZE R BRI F MRS, (AL IAER &5
REEFRFHFRNED,

EIERLIRENT:

0O B2 FiE 4 il 5158
O S AT ERIYEH v v v
0 ERN/ EWYHH v v

I3 AR S / DRI
B ERETEREN /
PREERELAH

B F IR A E R E X E R ED R, BERESAFEFT AL, BHENE
SRR E

o BEREMNEIOEINRGNIZERRA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

o EBRERTRIAE DEREN, BEEBRIEERNEZED, BBREREINR
E"]&DO
o BREEREN, EEERY, MI7AFRERED, URERRONNLEER,
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27 PMEEd, BEENRRETIT

RiERH
I FIRFEABIRERE, GFRRERARRREER A, BFRARREEERARNHER
PERIRSHAZEERAG R G ALK, PEMFF LB EHTF,

RESET RESET: RAEEZRA
PW_SW. HiFi%4l

=———e PW_SW

OOeoe

@

ARG EERMRMSMIEIEE, BFETE AHMIIEE, 52 HEME I [BIOSTE
FigE | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | #9388,

KBEFRIT
RSB RITATL B RANECPU, BTFE. B R BERSEMRESREBESR, CPU, DRAMKVGA
ITEESRMERREEERE; BOOTATS SN R TRFENRIER S

A . g,_. CPU: CPU IRZSIETRAT

% : DRAM: P77k A8 RAT

5o i VGA: B-FIRZESHETRAT

% o BOOT: {R{ERGERASIERAT
[m]

—

1
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BEEIR
ERERAARRMELTERAIEE,

0
]
% O ==« Pin1 VDDIO_MEM
% c 5« Pin1 VDD_MISC
 — "
] E=+—Pin1 VCORE
® @ Il f— Gxe—Pin 1 VCORE_SOC
[=————=1I
a
e @ 0 HE ==<—Pin1 CPU_VDD18
o @ [m] ] e
"o e Il O E Gxe—Pin1 PM_VCC18
= ]
a
=y E[
e e s e s s s 3 e m—
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2-8 {RERBEINA

1 63511 21 10

=
] (olz:)
[ ] =5
[ ] - 9
o
= 5
g iN "
1 I 16
13
@ :
13 f 8
12
1 Nl
a
5 s
. 17
D < =
%ﬂ— 22
15 10 19 4 18 17 49 14
1) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4 2 12)  SATA30/1/2/3
2) AX 13)  M2A_CPU/M2D_SB/M2B_SB/M2E_SB
3) CPU_FAN 14)  F_PANEL
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15)  F_AUDIO
5)  FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP 16) FU3C_20G
6) CPU_OPT 17)  FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2
8) DB_SENSE 19) SPLTPM
9) BAT 20) F_HDMI
10) ARGB_V2_1/2/3 21) RST
11) LED_C 22) CLR_CMOS

e S TN Y, WL TSR
A. R ATTE A2 & MU 5 B R G
TETAE R B, 7525 I VG % PR R R SE I, S ELIG IR B R o
B, It AR & AR
. R EETEEIER, WAL E WO SRR E R RS,

-22-



1/2) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPU{iEB }H ¥ 52 24 PIN 1 e 38 EE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE
FERT, EEMERBHNIFNEREXAN, BEFAREEHEERRE, BRAEGHRE
it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

HEFET RER, BWGERBHINRAWEIBREMHEERG00R I L), MR
BB NER, HEARITRHREHAR, TRSSBREARHILEF .

12V_2X4_1 12V_2X4_2

12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2:

- B | EX
Eys 1| B (L8 PINK
=P - RIEEOEA)
[ o s((efafa=]ls 2 O (LB PINK
= inoonl! RIEEOER )
@ . 3 He i A
E 12V_2X4_1112V_2X4_2 4 ]
o - 5 | +12v ({2 fsPINE
s . E BEOER)
. T 6 | +12V ({8 PINE
N — e FEREOER)
7 | +2v
8 | +12v
ATX:
N ﬁ ” B | BN B | X
1 | 33v 13 | 33v
(e]- 2 | 34V 1% | 12V
QE 3| 15 | S
il N 4 | 45y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
(=] 5 | Bl TR
AE ] 6 | +5v 18 |
dE 7| 19 | $EHH
ofe 8 Power Good 20 | kER
ofo 9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
(u o 10 | +12v 22 | 45V
ab 1| 2V (IR 24PINBIER| 23 | +5V ({4 24 PIN BIERIR
e BEOER ) BOER )
12 | 33V({RHE24PINRI | 24 | HEEHBD (IVHE 24 PIN Y
cH EEOER) miEEOER )
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& #& I, i 3 FE)

5)

L F AR IR R R R EEED A 4-pin, X EFREERA IR, ZRMETEAR(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

D — B | =X
1
=3 T
=P CPU_FAN 2 | mEEEE I
o 3| BEGRIE
= 1- 4 | RERTEEESH
] ]
SYS_FAN1~4
@® 9
@® )
@ L)
s S i v e 5 ] o | gl:“

SYS_FAN1 o l I—‘SYS,FAN:B
SYS_FAN2 SYS_FAN4

FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP (% 4t M Fa/7K IR $& EE)

X E R /7K SRABEE A 4-pin, IEIBREE ARG, RERETEHE(REL% HEE), BE
& AR EIThAE, SR B AR sl T S RUE 7 816 L RS . BIUIETFHLEE
RN RS EEARUE, MUABI HErsitist, AR MO R ERITIAL, 1A
BB EEHENLEW [BIOSTZFIZE | - [Smart Fan 6 #1588,

O FEEEE - an 1 ?%Hzﬂ E)Z

:‘ S

O ImeRS e FAN8_PUMP ! i

oo . : 2 | REEEE
=k 3 | wEem

= 4| REATEEEHE
i1 e FAN7_PUMP |

E 1

FAN7_PUMP

o
é—‘ FAN6_PUMP
JE— FANS_PUMP

O e s o e - FANG_PUMP/FAN5_PUMP

@ SYS_FAN4, FAN5_PUMP~FAN8_PUMPZ # M 755 PMICIR BE L BN TN &E o

© BSWE ERAKERRIREEE, B RCPUR R TE Hp TIERE, HIE
BRI S HCPUKRER SR RELTEML,
o XL RUE R IRREE AR B, B R E B IETE SR L

S -



6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k IR 3B E)
e RUB KSR IR EE 4 -pin, ILIBRERREIT, REMETEAMEBRLENEMLE), BE
ERREEHITIEE, TEE R FHEIEENRT B XU 7 gEE ALk Th&E

5
% O _ B | EX
- -u ] 1| A
[ ]° 2 | BEEEEI
B 3| wEWE
° 4 | BREIEEE B

B CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT
BRABRETR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHEENR 24W 24\ 24W 24W

« BSWE ERAX BRI R IRREE, B RCPUR R A T I R TIERR, HiB
EA SIS BCPUKRER SR RS,
o XL RUE R IR R EE R B, B IR E BB FE SR L

7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (B%;E 4 5+H)
XSRS AR, RO BRI TR

% B | EX
| 1 SENSOR IN
ale 2 | b
| 1o 8 1
[ 1° <1 EC_TEMP2 EC_TEMP2
—_
1
@
e 161
o Z N 5 EC_TEMP1
, E— E
e — L EC_TEMP1
e i | |
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8) DB_SENSE (WRE 48 il 5 EE)
IR RS IR L, RGN ENERREHIIIEE

]
5 0 Bl | X
m] I ——
jj . EI <> 1| RERDE
[ 1e 1 2 | B
— sacl}
|
@ L) |ﬂ:ﬂ g
o e Il o-—e DB_SENSE
H RS
o @ O 0%
® L) E D IS
- "E
]
L R oo e e o i r:lD o 1

@ BXREFRNNIEEEEREMIREE [ FRINBENZE | - [FAN Control] BJERR,

& TICH, 1B S WIS REE_ERIBRIERERR; 35 N A L8 EE A 15 4% BR T 25

9) BAT (sgith)
ﬁt@ﬁk{#@gﬁgﬁ?;@fﬂ%i)?ifﬁ’ﬁé‘ﬁﬁﬁ%CMOS?ﬁE(@Uﬁﬂ: HEI R BIOSIZ B)EFEHIE 1,
élﬂ:mﬂm%jﬂ A, £1ERCMOSHIZIIEE IR IES, Hitk L jthE SRR A A3 E o

5T LR R IR BR PR it S B BR CMOSHI R :

1. ESERARBA, HILREIRE,

2. DR i AR R, SR — 24, (SRER
WL e F 2 KH & B ARG M R IE fAR, EREE
B EFIH)

3. BRmIED,

4. = ERIREHERFN.

5
e ey | s o [ e (e

BAT

o FEIREET, 55K BRI R REIRLZ,
I\ Eemien R AR b, FEMOR ST RS AR,
« BRFEBITERBMNAHERBESH, lﬁﬂigﬂ’la-fh%i_iﬁiiﬁo
o RIFHEME, EEEE M EAIIE® S () RERAE L),
° E?ﬁ&TEEE’JIE%:&ﬁﬂ‘Eéﬂ!&M&bEEO
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10) ARGB_V2_1/2/3 (a]4m$2RGB Gen2 LEDAT s e iR i BE)
i Be 4 B AT S HE AR 050 AT 4R FERGB Gen2 LEDAT 5, fx AMtF 3% 1% (51K %), LEDEH
2563 A R KT Ho

a —e ARGB_V2.2
[ = prayry
s [0sook B | EX
j:| ARGB_V2.2 1 [vey
] E 2 Data
=] 10080] 3 f?iﬂiﬂ
® ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_3 4 B
® @
® @
@ @
a
3 o e EICId

ARGB_V2_3 'J L‘ARGB,VZJ

B AT 4RTERGB Gen2 LEDXT W Z ILHRIEE . REERHE B KT
RIREM(ED L =RARRT)EREmENER, RERRE
BRERATHRER

11) LED_C (RGB LED}T H5e iR #E EE)
IHe 3 R T % #5245 #5050 RGB LEDKT #5(12VIG/IR/B), Fx KAt B 2235 (121K 4F), K EERR %I
A2m,

7] 4372RGB Gen2
LEDAT#5

LED_C

|
]
0O ooook W | EX
o 1 [12v
® 2 |6
—
. 3 |R

® 4 |8

RGB LEDXT

FYEROB LEDAT BB MRS, TR TS SRR 2
Ob = fRER EEEEEGER (12V), REREEas 08
BUATHHEER "

@ BRATHHIEHITIEE, BEREME N [ F~RINEN A | B,

« ABGEIEDETRE, B 7EIRER4HIERGB Gent LEDATHHN A 45F2RGB Gen2 LED
& KT ZE R —hEE,

o RIEWBRAET, BHLHEERBNARIEXH, FFRSRIREBRERRE, X
RIEMIEEHRE,
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12) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0&nR)
SXEESATAE LIS FFSATA 3 0414, FET3R7 TSATA 2 00X SATA 1044, —NSATAREO RAE
EE—SATAIEZ &, ATIAFIEERAID 0. RAID 15 RAID 1054 &%, EIEEHERAID, HE
HE T [ MRS ] B0,

% BH | EX
s Nk
O [—=—] « 2 | ™
:l o || | ——{

[ 1° N— || —— |1 3 TXN
= 4 |
® s [2]0] 5 RXN
= [3 1] 6 | RXP

o @ SATA3 0/1/2/3 7 jﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂ]
@ @
, E======i
== .
e e i i e e e

EERHIRIRINGE, BEREMiLEif) [BIOSTRFIZE | — [SATA Configuration |
B9
13) M2A_CPU/M2D_SB/M2B_SB/M2E_SB (M.2 SSD#E#8)
M.2 SSD%>AM.2 SATA SSDKM.2 PCle SSD, IthFE4RAIM.2 SSDIERE{N 32 #M.2 PCle SSD, M.2
RIS M2 RAIDRE & RES, 18,2 M.2 PCle SSDTT % 5 H B SATARE & H FIH 2 RE & FET . &
IEEHERAID, EE =ML E i [#EHERET] | A%,

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

| 7] >
% @4— M.2 EZ-Latch Plus S
50 110 80 1 g
[ 1o
;ll o
i -
;‘ M.2 EZ-Latch Click
® 110 80 =
. =
o 2
[ — 110 80 i =
M2A_CPU 7]
M2D_SB 2
MZB:SB M.2 EZ-Latch w
M2E_SB Click 110 80 s
X EM.2FEIE AT FFRISSDZEEY:
M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2D_SB v v X
M2B_SB v v X
M2E_SB X v X
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. REM2SHRA:
& FABEM.2 SSDRY, iE B HEMMIM 2SR RS EM IEE N S A £, BT
M.2 SSDHIZR 3,

AEFFIXXEMQ SSDRY, H191Z 42 W BERHEOM 253 K,

FEMIEIM2S# F —»

FERAM2SHE —»

BT FISERIEM.2 SSDIEM 24 TM. 25518,
* M2A_CPUR#E 5 i%:

HR—:

SELUIET $t75 E3REIM.2 EZ-Latch ClickF40, & EREF BT,

@%Erﬂwﬂﬁﬁﬁmz SSD, SR I80FL AL AIM.2 EZ-Latch Plus-E$,

SR
BBRM2AEESH AR, BIEM.2 SSDARA AT XN EEE,

@%EE&%%H, SEE AR 25mmE S

TR=:
¥&EM.2 SSDER A, HEM.2 SSDFERIEZE K0, BIRE AR SH KR, RER
BIM.2 EZ-Latch Click- kB8 A R ZEEARRIFLAL,

-29-



i
Q)4 M2EZLatch Plus M2D_SB
10 80 i M2 EZ-Latch Click
thh 1
o
© M28_SB
10 80 ;
thh 1
e
© ) M2E_SB
10 8 ;
thh 1

+ M2D_SB/M2B_SBI/M2E_SB%24& 75 i:
FR—:
SELUIRRT$1 77 [E4R 3.2 EZ-Latch Click 40, ERBIARET, FRSEFREZIEAIM.25SD
MR BEAFLALZ IS, #M.2 EZ-Latch PlusFNRB EiZFLALH £

SHE_.
FBRM2UEESH RIS, BISM.2 SSDIBE T MNIREE, $2EM.2 SSDERHTH, 1
M.2 SSDFfSLZFEE K41,

TR=:
FBREEL RIS RIBGIR, S EIREIM.2EZ-Latch ClickFINE S8 F R B R ARFLAL,

- IEEFHEMIESZFIFERKIM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%e3E K EIBR % AH
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%23%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ2£: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusEIB& : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
¥ BRI BES BT AR, EHREREA R RRBITIRR,
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14) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR T SR ST S, SRS ER M E S (+H) o

ooOoo

[reimsgmaT | [Rimarse | [wivisth]

[}

Lot

oo

- SPEAK+
+NC
NC

1y

F_PANEL

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

Rans |08 | EEEVEATAERNEIEREE R YRS EFIZITHR, IR
S0 r= ABETE; REFENKIRER (S3/S4) B X H1(S5)AT, M AKET,
$3/54/S5 KT

o PW-HREFF%:

EREE R WA R A R ER IR K E BT TEBIOSTE PR B IR B X AR
(EEHREMIEZEE [BIOSIEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN ] #i5tRR).

* SPEAK - FRIW\$TRE:
ERZEENYLER A ERAIRU, RESURRERIMEFSE R BRTE KR, BEE
B, SHE—MEE,

* HD-TEEFEIETRAT:
EEZ BN AT AR R S B ERE R AT, SRR FEEERETINSRE,

* RES-RFEEFX:
B FE AL A AT T E R A E B K (Reset) §E o E RS AEMMTT X IEE B AL, 7T
R TEEFXERETBHES,

* Cl-ERH AW A BT
EEREE LA ROV AR R A IR /R RERE, R AR BB R IR & EE Ak
Ihie, BEBARIRITHRBEIE,

* NC: 3&1’EFHO

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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15) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 EE)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

PR

i
B

EX

MiCL
PR
MICR
TERA

Head Phone R
et
pe:3aulicil
Pl

Head Phone L
B

=y

3
o
©o|o|N|o|alslw| N o

o

F_AUDIO

BEO T ENAERRT T FEREHAERL, MENENFREREELSER
[, IMERIE SN AEHIER.

16) FU3C_20G (USB Type-Co¥ ¥/ B HEEE, $5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
1A EE 3 5 USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#E HEAT#E H— A USBHE D

% | EX | EX
i 0 1| vBUS 11| vBUS
|
0 2 | Txir 12| TXe
= 3 | X 13| TXe-
= 1 T 14| mem
s e I ] 5 | RXt+ 15| RX2+
—— FUC_206 6| RXI- 16| RX2-
@ 9
o O QE 7| vBus 17| Bt
se "l O E g8 | cct 18| D-
o Tom— EE 9 | sBU 19 | D+
ot e 10| sBuz 20 | ccz
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17) FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1{& 03" RIE EE)
SXUEAHE S #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 208148, — MBI MUEHFAUSBIEO, BERMAS
2/MUSB 3.2 Gen 13 MIHY3 53~ AT E B EM, ST ME R LR EFHE,

1 BW | =X B | =X
! 1 | veus 1 | D2+
i 2 | SSRX!- 12 | D2
é 3 | SSRx1+ 13 | HEihp
Y 4| Em 14| SSTX2+
5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTx2-
6 | SSTXI+ 16 | EHE
FUsA.SG.2 = 17 | SSRX2+
8 | Dt 18 | SSRX2-
9 | DI+ 19 | VBUS
10 | ZIERA 20 | T

18) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.01.1{& O ¥ R $E EE)
X R 345 USB 2,01 13048, SETUSBY BYIR, —MEREFT UM A4 USB#E M, USB
RIS R IBR L, 15 TTIUBE R SR B RS,

% B | EX
0 1 IR (5V)
> 5 2 | BIE@GY)
o 3 | UsBDX-
= e 9 1
i r e 10 |[=w s e 2 4 USB DY-
° o 1] i 5 | USBDX+
— . 6 | USBDY+
.. I o .F 7|
e @ &[]
e o T H o E R
— O O [ 9 ToHER]
e i e e e s | I:II:B| 10 5'51’EFﬁ
FUSB_Z'J |—'FUSB_1

EFEUSBY RISIRAT, 1E S SR INA IR, HFESRIREBMETLLRE, Uk
IE A USBY RISIRAYIRER o
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19) SPI_TPM (2 £ INER IR E = 1E E)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR = 3R B2,

i
&=

EX

Data Output
FEiE (1.8V)
pad]
TR
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
el
IRQ
TERA
FTAER
RST

Mfl awee |1
o IR 2

N g~ w| N

©

o

g

SPI_TPM

)

20) F_HDMI (HDMIigRQ)®
RS EHOMIB R, SIEE AN E B RS, EEIENE B RSN, TS
1920x1080@30 HZEI M M, EIRFT IS PR, RIKEFHERHENE R REMAR
R, % FUMTEEE0HENE BRE, BEEEE R TS 0EREMR,

ooy
O

oo

° i —F_HDMI @

U

@

(F) REXFHEMFKCPUTIE,
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21) RST (R EEEHM)
ARG BB PSR Z RMH AR BRI EET X (Reset)iB, ERGIENMEXESR
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKENRIRSR

0
5 B | EX
[}
= ook 1 | =%
Bk e
|
@
® @
® @
e 9

ZEEEHHRESHINGILE, FETE HHA I, EEHEMILEH [BIOS
FEFIZE | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | 893588,

22) CLR_CMOS (;ER&CMOSEAIE ThHE $1 )
PRSI AT LU EARAIBIOSIR BEHHRERR, MEBIH R EE, MREZFRCMOSHIE
B, {8 R ANAER £ 2 F 2 2K A £ B WD ) A At 7 ST SRR B

gooo
O

8 Free: —MRIE(T

oo

UptI

8 s s ovos BB

@

9 o eI mm ) CLR-CMOS

o EBRCMOSEIERT, 155X M AR RFH KRB,
o FFHLIiE 3 \BIOSHE N\ H ) F51i% 18 (Load Optimized Defaults)s 1 THINIZ BE(EE
K EMib 2 [BIOSTERIZE | By AA),
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PusizIBI S BB H HNBIRIE S
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIRIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFIIEEE, BATRRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . INRERERRENRFEARERATI, BREFEBRCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSIRERE ZH] FukiE,
+ BBRCMOSIREE, IS EH % - [t | = [CLR_CMOSEHHIAR4 | HyiiAA, 2iE
EfEMiEE# [BIOSTEFIRE | - Load Optimized Defaults | #4915t AA,

o BERENLEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1081/amd800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : QFLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>. BOOT MENU
Boot Menu INEEILIEAREH N BIOS R EREFHMAEIZEMETFNIES FA <> <>
EBREIEARETFVRILE, RIGHE <Enter> BN, RESEHZHMZERIZE .
EE: HEEFAHMEE RERTZRTN. EFFANERENESUEBIOS EERF
R FIRFEEHRE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERECHERADIEHIRRIRSIZR, AHRREMERRDTYE, BIERERE
R4t /5, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R HEHZIUE,

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRRERGNOS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEF

[ o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEFHIXGRE, KFEZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTERNRISEFG, BRERERENERE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
DERas TR R TESHENERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA MRSHIIEEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) THHARERDEFRNETERFEIEE, 5% [ R | B 1TRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% & | H [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A% & 4 [Enabled] ).

HER ]

LA R ERE [EULA (A FREUHR) | 15 B H TR, 4% [Accept | 23EGIGABYTE Control Center
(GCC), 7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERFEER AL EREHEEFRITERERFE, & T
[R%E | SERAATHITREE,

amEs

@ R, HELWARGDERE TR,
o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1082/amd800-app.html

o BEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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51 #EEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5(%) RAID 10

wmEHE 22 2 >3 4

T BEHE'FER | peo (EEHE1)AE | (EEHER)E=E
REE Noma | FERONEE | Ue Cams” | panse
LUSETHEE No Yes Yes Yes
HEES:

IR 4ERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5%RAID 10, #8ERE T RIS KR LR EFITENEEH
=,

+ SATAEB#ENSSD, AikZ HEERMERE, B AERESRERSENES,

* Windows RIERZERILFEH R,

o AI_E MR A,

° Uﬁo

@ ERHEHEM.2 PCle SSD, ok 5 HESATARE & # EIMIEBLALFESI,

(F) {UEATERAAMD i 9000F 5422 HINVMe SSD,
o FERENGEEOEFRIRADZERM,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1080/amd800-raid.html
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K5 L

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A |OH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).

78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.
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K5 L

92 PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

Al Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

Ad SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCI device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

C0~CF Reserved.

S3 R

K3 HEA

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S8 S3 wake vector call.

gER

K5 e

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

I3 ] e

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X870E A XTREME Al TOP

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement

Ei The symbol shown below is on the product or on its

packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be

taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the

mmmmm  reatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

)54

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
@ The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,

which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.
Forany support regarding the EU General Product Safety Regulation (GPSR),
please contact Giga-Byte Technology B.V. Steenoven 24, 5626 DK Eindhoven,
Netherlands. Email: EU.grp@gigabyte.com
Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitatserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI FR | HR
Q HU | [E 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
UK The Radio Equi t Reg! 2017 Stat t

Sl SK | TR
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for
indoor use only.

g -

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4% 5%
DR R M B A

BEEMA

(1) HUSEREH ARG - IR - A E] - pRRelil s Al B R RT3 et
H@Ezﬂjuc o (RIIRETSHE I 2 A S BRI & R T ETRE(E © A TRy ,MLEHHHJ ’ ﬂTEﬂZ
NSy » PR S HARUE (R IS o RYPRESASM AR Z &4
EERCTE - B | HE%WE st 2 -
) FEREGR BT

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

525GHz - 5,35 GHz LY 2 At&3Ste R FX|= MO MEH AHSSH= S HshE L|Ct.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.:
X870E A XTREME Al TOP rev. 1.0
X870E A XTREME Al TOP rev. 1.1

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
Qualcomm® Technologies, Inc. QCNCM865
MediaTek Inc. MT7927, RZ738

Approvals for wireless module QCNCM865:

United States FCC
FCC ID: JCK-QCNCM865

Europe:

Canada ISED:
IC: 6655A-QCNCW865

India WPC:

Qatar CI
Chavswz023/5.0013388

Serbia:

A

‘Australia ACMA:

ETA-SD-20230403829

1100523

«( CCAI23Y10030T2

Japan ##5:

‘Argentina ENACOM:
CONTIENE

[Rlc-29215

[R] 003-230014
= [T] 0230011003
o

Brazil

ANATEL
03368-23-06534

Singapore IMD
<

United Kingdom

UK
cA

South Korea NRRA:

Jordan i
Sacnimssanon

R-C-QTI-QCNCM865

Approvals for wireless module MT7927, RZ738:

United States FCC
FCC ID: RAS-MT7927

India WPC:
ETA-SD-20230908024

South Korea NRRA;

Canada ISED:
IC:7542A-MT7927

‘Australia ACMA / New-Zealand:

R-NZ

China CMIIT:
CMIT ID: 2023A14534(M)

Japan $#5&:

R 020240143

R-C-MD6-MT7927

«( CCAI22Y10090T9

= e

United Kingdom

cA
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEUR
AR

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,

_48 -




BERERERESRRERIEF

FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

QE-F&;,EI*&%FEEK&JE;%E-FW&HﬂilnT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIEFVEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLEREEERREEEMESER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, X
WA=RHH TIIER, HEREARBRENS:

B AR IEHARAY;

KiIFERIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB i K = RIRRR;

JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEE BRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUBIERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRERAT
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